GUILD ELECTION CANDIDATE CODE OF CONDUCT



A Student is required to sign a copy of this Code of Conduct to be accepted as a Candidate in the Guild Elections. By signing this Code of Conduct, the Candidate agrees to the following conditions on their participation in the UWA Student Guild Election for Guild Council positions (including Guild President), UWA Senate, and National Union of Students (NUS):

1. Object

This Code of Conduct details the policies of the UWA Student Guild and the conditions of participation in the Guild Election for Candidates. The Guild is committed to strong Student representation thus, is committed to ensuring that Elections are free and fair. Candidates must read and agree to comply with this Code of Conduct in order to ensure that these principles are upheld.

2. Definitions

(a) Terms used in this Code of Conduct have the meaning provided for by section 1 of the UWA Student Guild Election Regulations (Regulations).

3. Breach of Code of Conduct

- (a) A Candidate shall breach this Code of Conduct if during the Election period the Candidate willfully:
 - i. commits an offence under Regulation 631(1);
 - ii. breaches the University Code of Ethics or Code of Conduct;
 - iii. breaches the Charter of Student Rights and Responsibilities; or

(b) A breach of this Code of Conduct may be referred to the University for consideration under the *Regulations for* student conduct and discipline

4. Enforcement

- (a) All Candidates are subject to this Code of Conduct during the Election period.
- (b) A Candidate is bound by any decision made by the University of Western Australia under the *Regulations for student conduct and discipline*
- (c) A Candidate may appeal a decision made by the University of Western Australia under the *Regulations for student conduct and discipline*

5. Penalties

A breach of this Code of Conduct may result in more than one penaly and a penalty may result in disqualification from the Election.

I have read and understood the Guild Election Candidate Code of Conduct, accessible at: <u>www.uwastudentguild.com/student-representation/elections</u>. I agree to abide by the provisions set out in the Code of Conduct at all times during the 2024 Guild Elections.

(Please PRINT clearly)

UWA Student Number: _____

Signature: _____